coverage is indicated in Exhibit A (Schedule of Benefits), written proof (receipt and the Covered Person ’s identification 

information) of all claims for services received from Non-Member Providers shall be submitted by Covered Persons to VSP 

within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the date of service.  VSP may reject such claims filed more than three hundred 

sixty-five (365) days after the date of service.  Covered Person would need to submit a claim form, along with copies of any 

invoices or receipts received from the doctor for the services or materials, to VSP for reimbursement.  You may obtain a claim 

form on vsp.com or by calling (800) 877-7195.

[...]

Failure to submit a claim within this time period, however, shall not invalidate or reduce the claim if it was not reasonably 

possible to submit the claim within such time period, provided the claim was submitted as soon as reasonably possible and in 

no event, except in absence of legal capacity, later than one year from the required date of three hundred sixty-five (365) days 

after the date of service. 

6.05. Liability of Covered Person in the Event of Nonpayment by VSP: By statute, every contract between 

VSP and a Member Doctor shall provide that in the event VSP fails to pay a Member Doctor, the Covered Person shall not be